

**CS DJ No.3107/2024**  
**Gaurav Mishra Vs. Arun Kumar Jindal**

**24.10.2024**

Present: Counsel Sh. Anjan Sinha for Plaintiff.  
Proxy Counsel Sh. Akshansh Harsh for Sh. Siddharth Joshi, Counsel for Defendant.

It is submitted by counsel for plaintiff that he had supplied the complete set of Plaint and annexures to defendant's counsel Sh. Siddharth Joshi through WhatsApp on 02.09.2024.

Vide order dated 28.08.2024, defendant was directed to file Written Statement within 30 days of receipt of copy of Plaint and annexures, but no Written Statement has been filed by the defendant till date. Therefore, the **defence of defendant is struck-off**.

Put up on 30.01.2025 for P.E. At joint request, the date is changed to **05.02.2025**. The earlier date given i.e. 30.01.2025 stands cancelled. Plaintiff is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of evidence of PW to defendant's counsel at least three weeks prior to the next date of hearing.

**(Navita Kumari Bagha)**  
**DJ-02 (South-East), Saket Court**  
**New Delhi/24.10.2024** (Sushil)